

Amend printed copy of **HB 470/SCS 1**

Beginning on page 1, line 3, and continuing through page 30, line 9, by deleting Sections 1 to 13 in their entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"→SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 311 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, no person shall provide any:

- (a) Surgical medical treatment to a child under the age of eighteen (18) years for gender dysphoria; or
- (b) Nonsurgical medical treatment to a child under the age of eighteen (18) years for gender dysphoria without the written, notarized consent of the child's parent or legal guardian.
- (2) Any nonsurgical medical treatment provided to a child under the age of eighteen (18) years for gender dysphoria shall:
 - (a) Be provided only to a child who has a medical diagnosis of gender dysphoria;
 - (b) Be provided by a licensed physician who is appropriately trained and experienced in providing nonsurgical medical treatments for children with gender dysphoria in collaboration with a clinical psychologist or psychiatrist;
 - (c) Be limited to appropriate nonsurgical medical treatments for children with gender dysphoria that:

Amendment No. SFA	Rep. Sen. Danny Carroll
Floor Amendment $\left \begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 $	
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX
Floor Amendment	Date:



- 1.May include reversable puberty-blocking drugs, including gonadotropin-
releasing hormone analogues or other synthetic drugs used to stop luteinizing
hormone and follicle stimulating hormone secretion, synthetic antiandrogen
drugs used to block the androgen receptor, or any other drug used to delay or
suppress pubertal development; and
- 2. Shall not include cross-sex hormones, including testosterone, estrogen, or other androgens given to a person in amounts that are larger or more potent than would normally occur naturally in a healthy person of the same age and sex;
- (d) Meet evidence-based medical standards of care for the treatment of children with gender dysphoria; and
- (e) Include mental health services that address a person's sex or gender but that do not promote gender transition."; and

Renumber subsequent sections accordingly; and

On page 36, line 19, by deleting "Sections 1 to 12" and inserting "Section 1" in lieu thereof; and

On page 36, line 21, by deleting "13 to 16" and inserting "2 to 4" in lieu thereof.